

Nos. 09-533 and 09-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CROPLIFE AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

u.

BAYKEEPER, ET AL.

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

u.

BAYKEEPER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2801 Via Fortuna
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746-7568
(512) 542-8400*

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75201-2975
(214) 220-7700*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Reasons for Granting the Petitions.....	3
A. The Sixth Circuit has substituted its deeply flawed reading of the Clean Water Act for that of the expert agency.....	4
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision will have grave practical consequences.....	14
C. Review is warranted now regardless of whether EPA plans to maintain the Rule	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Cent. Lincoln Peoples’ Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984).....	13
<i>Ass’n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856).....	7
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009)	5, 23
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	14
<i>Entergy v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009)	13
<i>Env'tl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Exportal Ltda. v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6, 7
<i>FHA v. Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958).....	12
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	12
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	7
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	13
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	21
<i>No Spray Coalition v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	9
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	9-10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	13
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
Statutes and regulations:	
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)	13
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, Pub. L. No. 80-104, 61 Stat. 163 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7	13
Water Resource Development Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-580, 106 Stat. 4797	13
7 U.S.C. § 135(z)(2)(d) (1970)	8
7 U.S.C. § 135(z)(2)(g) (1970)	8
7 U.S.C. § 135a(a)(5) (1970)	8
7 U.S.C. § 135b(b) (1970)	8
7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)	8
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C)	4
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1254(l)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	4

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) (Supp. IV 1975).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d)	18
EPA, Application of Pesticides to Waters of the United States in Compliance with with FIFRA, 71 Fed. Reg. 68,483 (Nov. 27, 2006)	3, 8, 12
40 C.F.R. § 19.4 (2008).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(b)(2)(i) (2008)	15
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)	7
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668	6-7
EPA, Interim Statement and Guidance on Application of Pesticides to Waters of the United States in Compliance with FIFRA, 68 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Aug. 13, 2003)	10-11
EPA, Office of Prevention, Pesticides, and Toxic Substances, Pesticide Regulation Notice 93-10 re: Effluent Discharge Labeling Statements (July 29, 1993)	12
EPA, Policy and Criteria Notice 2180.1 (1977).....	12
EPA & U.S. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Joint Statement on Mosquito Control in the U.S. (Apr. 10, 2007)	19
Iowa Dep't of Natural Res., How to File a Complete Notice of Intent for NPDES General Permit (2007)	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Irrigation System Aquatic Weed Control National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System and State Waste Discharge General Permit (Feb. 20, 2008)	18
Nat'l Ass'n of State Dep'ts of Agric., NPDES Permits for Pesticide Applications Near Water (Sept. 28, 2009)	19
S.C. Dep't of Health and Env'tl. Control Notice of Intent NPDES General Permit for Vehicle Wash Water Discharges SCG750000 (2002)	16
Washington State Governor's Office of Regulatory Assistance, Environmental Permit Handbook, NPDES Aquatic Pesticides General Permit	17
Water Quality Div., Ariz. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, Arizona Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, General Permit for Discharge from Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems to Waters of the United States (2002)	16
